



## **CITY OF DORAL COUNCIL MEETING MEMORANDUM**

### **ITEM TITLE:**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A WORK ORDER WITH MARLIN ENGINEERING INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES RELATED TO THE DESIGN AND PERMITTING OF ROADWAY AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS ALONG NW 104 AVENUE FROM NW 68 STREET TO VINTAGE PLACE CONDOMINIUM ENTRANCE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY DOLLARS AND NINE CENTS (\$96,870.09); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE WORK ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

### **DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval

### **BRIEF HISTORY:**

In July of 2025, the Public Works Department (PWD) requested a proposal from Marlin Engineering Inc. for right-of-way design services along NW 104<sup>th</sup> Avenue between NW 68<sup>th</sup> Street and the entrance of Vintage Place Condominium. The project involves the design and permitting phase of the missing northbound lane along NW 104<sup>th</sup> Avenue. This work will continue the existing design pattern along NW 104<sup>th</sup> Avenue from NW 68<sup>th</sup> Street and complete the roadway cross section. The Project includes road widening of NW 104<sup>th</sup> Avenue adjacent to the Doral 10 vacant land from NW 68<sup>th</sup> Street up to the Vintage Place condominium entrance. Additionally, the project will add a sidewalk on the east side of the road, drainage improvements, signage, and pavement markings.

The contract between Marlin Engineering and the City of Doral was procured through the publicly advertised Request for Qualification (RFQ) 2023-08 process to select a pool of pre-qualified Engineering and Architecture firms. This group of eleven (11) firms was approved by the City Council during the March 2024 Council meeting via Resolution No. 24-54 (approved 5-0).

Marlin Engineering provided the attached proposal with a not to exceed amount of \$96,870.09 which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen. Attached is the proposal from Marlin Engineering, Work Order No. 9 for the Design Services described, and the draft resolution.

### **LEGISLATIVE ACTION: (IF APPLICABLE)**

*Council Meeting  
October 8, 2025*

Date:	Resolution/Ordinance No.	Comments
March 13, 2024	Res. No. 24-54	RFQ 2023-08 Award

**FINANCIAL INFORMATION: (IF APPLICABLE)**

No.	Amount	Account No.	Source of Funds
1.	\$96,870.09	101.80005.500650	Transportation funds
2.			
Total:	\$96,870.09		
<b>Fiscal Impact Statement:</b> The proposed item has a fiscal impact on expenditures of \$96,870.09.			

**STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:**

This item follows the Transportation strategic initiative of the City's Strategic Plan as it addresses pedestrian improvements and facilitates public transportation and improves overall accessibility. Furthermore, it supports the City's broader Strategic Plan goals related to community development and equitable access by enhancing safe and efficient travel for all residents.

**ATTACHMENT(S):**

- A. Reso. No. 24-54
- B. Proposal from Consultant
- C. Work Order # 9
- D. Resolution